ORDINANCE NO. <u>2021-06-022</u>

AN ORDINANCE RATIFYING EMERGENCY ORDER NO. 21-01

RE-ISSUANCE OF EMERGENCY ORDER NO. 20-05 ALCOHOLIC LIQUOR - COCKTAILS "TO GO"

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana ("City") is a home rule unit of local government pursuant to Article VII, Section 6, of the Illinois Constitution, 1970, and may exercise any function pertaining to its government and affairs, including the power to regulate for the protection of the public health, safety, and welfare; and

WHEREAS, on March 16, 2020, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 2020-03-015, Temporary Emergency Ordinance to Address the COVID-19 Pandemic; and

WHEREAS, Section 13 of Ordinance No. 2020-03-015 provides that all emergency orders issued by the Mayor shall be subject to review and ratification by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, on April 16, 2020, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 2020-04-024 – Reaffirmation of Ordinance No. 2020-03-015 and Re-issuance of Mayor's Authority to Issue Temporary Declaration of Emergency; and

WHEREAS, on June 9, 2021 and pursuant to Ordinance No. 2020-03-015 and Ordinance No. 2020-04-024, the Mayor issued Emergency Order 21-01 – Re-Issuance of Emergency Order No. 20-5 Alcoholic Liquor - Cocktails "To Go"; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed Emergency Order No. 21-01 – Re-Issuance of Emergency Order No. 20-5 Alcoholic Liquor - Cocktails "To Go", a copy of which is appended hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1. The City Council, after reviewing Emergency Order 21-01, hereby ratifies and confirms the said Emergency Order and the same shall remain in full force and effect until the Mayor repeals this Emergency Order; the City Council repeals Ordinance Numbers 2020-03-015 and 2020-04-24;

or the applicable provisions regarding the sale of cocktails "to go", set forth in Emergency Order 20-05, are enacted into Chapter 3 of the Urbana City Code.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall not be construed to affect any suit or proceeding pending in any court, or any rights acquired, or a liability incurred, or any cause or causes of action acquired or existing prior to the effective date of this Ordinance; nor shall any right or remedy of any character be lost, impaired, or affected by this Ordinance.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this	day of	, 2021.
AYES:		
NAYS:		
ABSTENTIONS:		
	Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk	
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this this	day of	, 2021.
	Diane Wolfe Marlin, Mayor	